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Staff Report 
 

To:  Development Review Board 
From:  Michael Giguere, City Planner 
Meeting Date: April 17th, 2025 
Subject:  Variance application requesting relief from the 6-foot height requirement for a fence to 

construct a stockade fence 7’ – 7’ 6” at the rear property line at 120 Main Street in the 
R1 District by Chris Vaughn, owner. 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:   
The property owner at 120 Main Street seeks relief from the six (6) foot fence height limit requirement 
for the construction of a taller stockade fence along the rear property line abutting 35 Drury Drive. The 
proposed fence would be built such that the top would be level for its entire length, starting at six (6) 
feet high in the north property corner and terminating at seven and a half (7.5) feet at the western 
property corner. This fence would replace the existing four (4) foot high cedar post and galvanized roll 
caging fence and would be constructed with an eighteen (18) inch buffer into 120 Main Street to allow 
for rear maintenance access. 
 
The applicant attests that the topographical characteristics of the two properties in question and the 
aggressive behavior of the neighboring property’s dog necessitates requesting a variance to construct a 
fence that exceeds LDC height standards. 
 
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND GENERAL INFORMATION: 
Project Location: 120 Main Street, Essex Junction, VT 05452 

Project Area Size: 18,000 square feet 

Lot Frontage: 80 feet 

Existing Land Use: Residential 

Surrounding Land Use: Residential 

Zoning District: Residential 1 

Minimum Lot Size: 15,000 square feet 

Lot Coverage: 22.2%  

Permitted Lot Coverage: 30% (buildings), 40% (total) 

SECTION 1703: REQUESTS FOR VARIANCES FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTERS 6 AND 7 
B.  Action by Development Review Board 

“The Board may approve or deny an application for a Variance. The Board may grant only the 
minimum relief necessary to allow the applicant reasonable use of the property in question. A 
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use variance shall not be granted. No Variance may grant rights to a particular piece of property, 
which is not allowed on other properties within the District except as necessary to allow 
reasonable use of the property as intended within the District.” 
 

C.  Standards of Review 
In accordance with 24 V.S.A. § 4469, the Board may grant Variances if it finds that all the 
following standards of review are met, and such findings are included in its written decisions. 
 

1. “There are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness, or 
shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions 
peculiar to the particular property, and that unnecessary hardship is due to these conditions, and 
not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the bylaw in the 
neighborhood or district in which the property is located.” 

 
There is approximately a three (3) foot height difference in grade between the applicant’s 
property and their neighbor’s property near the western corner, creating a unique 
topographical condition. This condition creates unnecessary hardship, as the neighboring 
property’s dog has increased visibility and access to the applicant’s property. 
 

2. “Because of these physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the property 
can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the bylaw, and that the authorization 
of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the property.” 

 
The applicant attests that the increased fence height is necessary to compensate for the 
height discrepancy between the two properties, creating a clear line of sight for the dog onto 
his property. He attests that a level fence would block this visual site line and fall under 
reasonable use of the property.  

 
3. “Unnecessary hardship has not been created by the appellant.” 

 
The applicant has not created any additional unnecessary hardship.  

 
4. “The variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district 

in which the property is located, substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 
development of adjacent property, reduce access to renewable energy resources, or be 
detrimental to public welfare.” 

 
The applicant attests that the added fence height would not create any visual obstruction or 
restrict development for 35 Drury Drive due to the topographical conditions that place the 
neighbor’s yard higher than theirs. 
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Staff do not see any potential reduction in access to renewable resources or threat to public 
welfare as a part of this variance request. 
 

5. “The variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and will 
represent the least deviation possible from the bylaw and from the plan.” 

 
The applicant has measured the topography to determine the proper fence height that would 
afford relief. This variance, if granted, would only permit the applicant to expand the height of 
the proposed fence while still meeting all other LDC requirements. 

 
The DRB should determine whether this application meets the criteria of Section 1703 of the Land 
Development Code, as well as 24 V.S.A. § 4469, as referenced in the LDC. 
 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommend that the DRB approve the variance request seeking relief from the 6-foot height 
requirement for a fence to construct a level stockade fence to a maximum of 7’ 6” at the rear property 
line at 120 Main Street in the R1 District by Chris Vaughn, owner. 
 
Recommended Motion: 
I move that the DRB approve the variance request seeking relief from the 6-foot height requirement for 
a fence to construct a level stockade fence to a maximum of 7’ 6” at the rear property line at 120 Main 
Street in the R1 District by Chris Vaughn, owner. 
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